
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 11, 2017

REGULAR, 12/11/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 11, 2017, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

MAJOR SCHAUBERGER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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December 11, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 11, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 11:00 AM, on the 11th day of December 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas. blah blah blah

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Please join us for cake following Commissioners' Court. We are grateful that the cake is being provided by HEB.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 11, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 17-041/JW), Ford Park
Arena Public Address/Sound System for Jefferson County (Phase II).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 17-041/JW), Ford Park Arena Public Address/Sound
System for Jefferson County (Phase II) with Sweet Southern Sound, in
the amount of $79,675.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 141

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
17-050/JW) with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for LexisNexis
Advance website access subscription for County Court at Law No. 1.
This agreement is for a one-year term (March 1, 2018 through February
28, 2019), at a monthly cost of $69.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 142 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(RFP 12-032/JW), Re-Bid for Term Contract for Automated Teller
Machines (ATM) Installation and Operation for Jefferson County with
Citywide ATM for a period of sixty (60) days, extending the current
contract expiration date from January 23, 2018 to March 24, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 145

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Offer from Mr. Saiyad
Ali to purchase Jefferson County land located on Viterbo Road (Known
as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”); in response to (RFQ 17-014/JW),
Commercial Realtor Brokerage Services for Land Located on Viterbo
Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 146 - 161

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 162 - 163

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget transfer - General Services -
additional funding for Liability Fund.

120-1024-419-5040 LIABILITY INSURANCE $600,000.00

120-0000-491-8001 AIRPORT OPERATING $600,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 164 - 164

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills - check #440915 through checks #441197.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 165 - 176

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County to host the location for
the Texas Local Technical Assistance Program (TxLTAP) to hold a
Heavy Equipment Expo Road-eo on January 18th 2018 at Ford Park
parking lot. This event will be at NO COST to Jefferson County;
participants will be on duty from Jefferson County Road & Bridge
precincts as well as employees from surrounding counties and cities.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution Concerning Regular
License Plates Used on Exempt Vehicles.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 177 - 177

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Loaned Artifact Condition Report for the Naval History and Heritage
Command for the 40 mm gun mount displayed at the Golden Triangle
Veterans Memorial Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 178 - 181

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve a Property Tax Abatement Agreement
between Jefferson County, Texas and Dow Chemical Company.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

PUBLIC HEALTH:

13. Receive and file executed Affiliation Agreement between Jefferson
County and Lamar Institute of Technology for Education of Pharmacy
Technician Students.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 182 - 187

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.
©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2016

1. PARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees
to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to this contract are:

Seller:

Address:
Phone: E-mail:
Fax: Other:

Buyer:

Address:
Phone: E-mail:
Fax: Other:

2. PROPERTY:

A. "Property" means that real property situated in  County, Texas at

(address) and that is legally described on the attached Exhibit  or as follows:

B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with:
(1) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Seller's right, title, and

interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way;
(2) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the Property; and
(3) Seller's interest in all licenses and permits related to the Property.

(Describe any exceptions, reservations, or restrictions in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)
(If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.)

3. SALES PRICE:

A. At or before closing, Buyer will pay the following sales price for the Property:

(1) Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

(2) Sum of all financing described in Paragraph 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

(3) Sales price (sum of 3A(1) and 3A(2)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,  Page 1 of 13
  Phone:   Fax:    

     Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix  18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026    www.zipLogix.com

Jefferson County Texas

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701
(409)835-8593 jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us

(409)835-8456

Saiyad Ali

4260 Highway 365, Apt. 206, Port Arthur, TX  77642
(409)225-1137 saiyad1967@yahoo.com

Jefferson
17.97 acres on Viterbo Road

A

280,000.00

280,000.00

Wheeler Commercial, 470 Orleans Street, 12th Floor Beaumont, TX 77701 409-899-3300 409-899-3301 17.97 AC Viterbo -
Erica Goss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 44DDA31F-7748-4348-A7F9-2B90C7EC82F1
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Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

B. Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)

(1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.

(2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Paragraph 6B.

(a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of $  per:
(i) square foot of  total area  net area.
(ii) acre of  total area  net area.

(b) “Total area” means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the Property. “Net area”
means total area less any area of the Property within:
(i) public roadways;
(ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utility services to the

Property; and
(iii)

 .

(c) If the sales price is adjusted by more than  % of the stated sales price, either party
may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party within  days
after the terminating party receives the survey. If neither party terminates this contract or if the
variance is less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the sales price will be made to
the cash portion of the sales price payable by Buyer.

4. FINANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as follows:

A. Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of $  .
This contract:

(1) is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing.
(2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance with the attached

Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931).

B. Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931),
Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will
be $  .

C. Seller Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust to Seller under the terms of the
attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) in the amount of
$  .

5. EARNEST MONEY:

A. Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit $  as earnest
money with  (title company)
at  (address)  (closer).
If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of
Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer deposits
the earnest money.

B. Buyer will deposit an additional amount of $  with the title company to be made
part of the earnest money on or before:

(i) days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or
(ii)  .
Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B
within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,  Page 2 of 13
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix  18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026    www.zipLogix.com

17.97 acres on Viterbo Road

X

$3,000.00
Texas Regional Title Company

7675 Folsom, Bldg 100 Beaumont, TX 77706 Molly Mallet

17.97 AC Viterbo

DocuSign Envelope ID: 44DDA31F-7748-4348-A7F9-2B90C7EC82F1
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Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

C. Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a
federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.

6. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY:

A. Title Policy:

(1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy)
issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after
closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:
(a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and
(b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this

contract provides otherwise.

(2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary
lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements:
(a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy.
(b) will be amended to read “shortages in areas” at the expense of  Buyer  Seller.

(3) Within  days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance
(the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller
authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's
address.

B. Survey: Within  days after the effective date:

(1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to
Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey
standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey
under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer (insert
amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs.

(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated after the effective date.
The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or
(ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the
appropriate condition.

(3) Seller will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most recent
survey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company for approval of the
existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, Seller, at Seller's
expense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and deliver the
acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Seller receives notice that
the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily
up to 20 days if necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. Buyer
will reimburse Seller (insert amount) of the cost of the new or updated
survey at closing, if closing occurs.

C. Buyer's Objections to the Commitment and Survey:

(1) Within  days after Buyer receives the commitment, copies of the documents evidencing the
title exceptions, and any required survey, Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the
items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or constitute a defect or
encumbrance to title other than those permitted by this contract or liens that Seller will satisfy at
closing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property lies in a
special flood hazard area (an “A” or “V” zone as defined by FEMA). If Paragraph 6B(1) applies,

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,  Page 3 of 13
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix  18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026    www.zipLogix.com

17.97 acres on Viterbo Road

X

20
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X

5

17.97 AC Viterbo

Buyer Buyer's

Seller

Buyer

DocuSign Envelope ID: 44DDA31F-7748-4348-A7F9-2B90C7EC82F1
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Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

Buyer is deemed to receive the survey on the earlier of: (i) the date of Buyer's actual receipt of the
survey; or (ii) of the deadline specified in Paragraph 6B.

(2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within 15 days after Seller
receives the objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such time to
cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may terminate
this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Seller must
cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent consideration
under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer.

(3) Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6C is a waiver of Buyer's right to
object except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.

7. PROPERTY CONDITION:

A. Present Condition: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at
Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:

 .

B. Feasibility Period: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within  days after the
effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)

(1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less
$  that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted
right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the
amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent consideration is to be
credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this
Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the independent consideration, Buyer will not have the
right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.

(2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller $  as
independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller or
Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to
Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be
credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this
Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the earnest money, Buyer will not have the right to
terminate under this Paragraph 7B.

C. Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:

(1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed
any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and
fixtures) desired by Buyer.

(2) Buyer must:
(a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;
(b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property;
(c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller;
(d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and
(e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or

assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,     Page 4 of 13
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(3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is
responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from
Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury.
Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim
involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives
termination of this contract.

D. Property Information:

(1) Delivery of Property Information: Within  days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to
Buyer: (Check all that apply.)
(a) copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements,

or amendments to the leases;
(b) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller

will not pay in full on or before closing;
(c) copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses

made on or relating to the Property;
(d) copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years;
(e) plats of the Property;
(f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider;

and
(g)

 .

(2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than
10 days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.)
(a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in

other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;
(b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller

delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and
(c) deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer

completed or caused to be completed.
This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.

E. Contracts Affecting Operations: Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner
as on the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or
dispose of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property
or other items described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends,
Seller may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the
Property without Buyer's written approval.

8. LEASES:
A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect

according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease,
or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller
must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer
or subsequently occur before closing:
(1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;
(2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets

or damages;
(3) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease;
(4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect

any lease; and
(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,     Page 5 of 13
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(5) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as security
for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract.

B. Estoppel Certificates: Within  days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppel
certificates signed not earlier than  by each tenant that leases space
in the Property. The estoppel certificates must include the certifications contained in the current version
of TAR Form 1938 - Commercial Tenant Estoppel Certificate and any additional information requested
by a third party lender providing financing under Paragraph 4 if the third party lender requests such
additional information at least 10 days prior to the earliest date that Seller may deliver the signed
estoppel certificates.

9. BROKERS:

A. The brokers to this sale are:

Principal Broker:

Agent:

Address:

Phone & Fax:

E-mail:

License No.:

Cooperating Broker:

Agent:

Address:

Phone & Fax:

E-mail:

License No.:

Principal Broker: (Check only one box.)
represents Seller only.
represents Buyer only.
is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.

Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.

B. Fees: (Check only (1) or (2) below.)
(Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on page 13 only if (1) is selected.)

(1) Seller will pay Principal Broker the fee specified by separate written commission agreement
between Principal Broker and Seller. Principal Broker will pay Cooperating Broker the fee specified
in the Agreement Between Brokers found below the parties' signatures to this contract.

(2) At the closing of this sale, Seller will pay:

Principal Broker a total cash fee of:
 % of the sales price.

 .

Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of:
 % of the sales price.

 .
The cash fees will be paid in  County, Texas. Seller authorizes
the title company to pay the brokers from the Seller's proceeds at closing.

NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code, authorizes a broker to secure an earned commission
with a lien against the Property.

C. The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 without the written consent of the brokers affected by the
amendment.

(TAR-1802) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller  ,  and Buyer  ,     Page 6 of 13
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10. CLOSING:

A. The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of:
(1)  days after the expiration of the feasibility period.

(specific date).
 .

(2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6C have been cured or waived.

B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in
Paragraph 15.

C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a  general  special warranty deed.
The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey
good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under
Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property:
(1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be

satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;
(2) without any assumed loans in default; and
(3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or

trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.

D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer:
(1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;
(2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
(3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the

Property;
(4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;
(5) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is

a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds
an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and

(6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this
contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title
policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary.

E. At closing, Buyer will:
(1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;
(2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind

Buyer;
(3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that:

(a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
(b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;

(4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
(5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this

contract or law necessary to close the sale.

F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the
current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.

11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale
in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear
and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized
by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.
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12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict
with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the
Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

13. SALES EXPENSES:

A. Seller's Expenses: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
(1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties

and recording fees;
(2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
(3) tax statements or certificates;
(4) preparation of the deed;
(5) one-half of any escrow fee;
(6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
(7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.

B. Buyer's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
(1) all loan expenses and fees;
(2) preparation of any deed of trust;
(3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
(4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
(5) one-half of any escrow fee;
(6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:
(1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be

prorated through the closing date.
(2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the

closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes
for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust
the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This
Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.

(3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all
reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other
charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate
adjustment at closing.

B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the
assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the
assessments will be the obligation of the Seller.  If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing
results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of
Buyer.  This Paragraph 14B survives closing.

C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following
advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental
payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by
the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after
the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.
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15. DEFAULT:

A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies),
may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure
except for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with
Paragraph 7C(3) which Seller may pursue; or
(Check if applicable)
enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law.

B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the
commitment, Buyer may:
(1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under

Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
(2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.

C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and
Buyer may:
(1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under

Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
(2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.

16. CONDEMNATION: If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the
Property, Buyer may:

A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the
condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under
Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or

B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to:
(1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or
(2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.

17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal
proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to
recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This
Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing
costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require
payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the
title company from all parties.

B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the
demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive
written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company
sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party
making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving
the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.

C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing
any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.

D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from
all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
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E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the
title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.

F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days
after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii)
reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.

G.  Seller  Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties
in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in
connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will
not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and
in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent
feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this
contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)

A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial
Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408).

B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:
(1) any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
(2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property;
(3) any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property;
(4) whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or

toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
(5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based

paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other
pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property;

(6) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;
(7) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property;
(8) any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;
(9) any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and

detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;
(10)any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.

(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)

20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when
hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the
parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices
to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.

A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.

21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispute
related to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties will
submit the dispute to mediation before resorting to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the costs
of a mutually acceptable mediator. This paragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph
does not preclude a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.

22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:

A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, and
permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.
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If any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this
contract shall not be affected thereby.

B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.

C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all
counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.

D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.)
(1) Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2;
(2) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931);
(3) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408);
(4) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940);
(5) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);
(6) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915);
(7) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916);
(8) Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and
(9)

 .

(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are
promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)

E. Buyer  may  may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved
of any future liability under this contract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all obligations and
liability of Buyer under this contract.

23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for
performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or
legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday,
Sunday, or legal holiday.

24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is
the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or
Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.

B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage,
or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and
Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the
district before final execution of this contract.

C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: “The real property, described below, that you are about to
purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to
provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a
certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can
receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities
necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the
property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you
will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your
property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before
the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at
closing of purchase of the real property.” The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               117.05     441005
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     441170
                                                                           162.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,156.45     440919
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .67     441043
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          800.00     441063
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    492.07     441133
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            77.87     441160
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    112.38     441175
KINSEL TOYOTA/SCION                                   697.77     441192
                                                                         5,407.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CHEMAX CORP.                                          257.55     440935
ENTERGY                                               594.63     440951
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     440971
OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.94     440975
RITTER @ HOME                                          46.54     440983
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                5,336.88     441008
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             97.60     441023
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     441119
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     441140
                                                                         6,730.64**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   163.78     440944
ENTERGY                                               426.76     440951
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     440971
AT&T                                                   73.23     440991
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  36.46     441004
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     441010
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               387.90     441017
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     441087
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    94.00     441150
                                                                         1,572.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                13.25     440951
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                             6.25     440962
M&D SUPPLY                                             67.75     440967
MUNRO'S                                                70.63     440971
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             73.37     441010
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         198.24     441024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     441119
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     154.86     441130
NATIONAL PEN CO LLC                                   165.92     441137
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             574.14     441166
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    147.10     441175
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                            56.14     441181
                                                                         1,361.36**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.16     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     441119
                                                                           466.10**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      67.86     440937
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     441010
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              11.39     441055
                                                                           133.53**
GENERAL FUND

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                              288.00     441096
                                                                           288.00*
TAX OFFICE
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OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,417.44     440975
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.74     440988
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 268.00     440989
AT&T                                                  107.88     440991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,311.35     441043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.38     441044
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     441119
                                                                         3,496.79*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              45.00     440978
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       298.75     441027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           416.17*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.30     440975
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  59.90     440990
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.23     441043
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          40.00     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           386.43*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          360.09     441043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.97     441044
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     441119
                                                                         1,445.88*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     440940
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     440956
OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.81     440975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     441043
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     441077
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     441093
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                              500.00     441096
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          43.29     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                       1,000.00     441174
ELIZABETH MCKIM                                       500.00     441183
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES                         200.00     441197
                                                                         4,419.50*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            71.21*
COUNTY TREASURER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  122.49     440960
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.43     440975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          169.67     441043
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     441119
                                                                           810.93*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    624.31     440976
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     441119
                                                                         1,824.31*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 1,329.00     440943
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  631.62     440960
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                698.40     440979
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          123.32     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                         2,852.34*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     440960
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OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,977.50     440976
HOBBY LOBBY                                            75.65     441013
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,381.05     441015
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     441020
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     441038
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                     185.00     441062
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          10.29     441108
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,888.69     441111
PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                          14,500.00     441122
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     119.16     441130
SPOK INC                                                3.00     441151
VECTOR SECURITY                                        74.00     441188
                                                                        22,631.76*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         10,588.66     441023
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     296.92     441047
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,060.43     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
SPOK INC                                               12.08     441151
                                                                        12,146.54*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.05     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           210.05*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                454.00     440917
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        428.62     441006
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     441119
                                                                         1,154.27*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

RANDI A. KING                                         109.14     440963
OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.16     440975
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      50.00     440995
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    200.00     440998
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            489.24     441023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.22     441043
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    230.78     441075
PCM-G                                                 395.82     441098
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  355.35     441105
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     441119
O'CONNOR'S                                            219.00     441172
                                                                         2,710.71*
DISTRICT CLERK

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         180.00     440994
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          161.04     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           411.04*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     440920
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     440926
CRISTY SMITH                                          204.76     440931
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     440941
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     440972
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     440987
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,875.00     441021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.75     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     441119
STEVEN GREENE                                         933.36     441141
                                                                        43,842.51*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     440989
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            99.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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LEXIS-NEXIS                                            67.00     441046
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           137.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.15     441043
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     441045
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           141.15*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     440918
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     440926
OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.85     440975
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     441007
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     441021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.52     441043
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     441057
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     441106
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     441154
                                                                        32,813.37*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     440981
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                   75.00     440982
BRACK JONES JR.                                       750.00     441018
CHARLES ROJAS                                         325.00     441025
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       270.00     441088
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     441090
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     441113
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     441115
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  575.00     441142
DANE DENNISON                                         200.00     441149
                                                                         3,065.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     440923
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  350.00     440929
TRACEY D. BURK                                      1,045.35     440930
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    700.00     440940
ANITA F. PROVO                                        400.00     440981
CHARLES ROJAS                                         775.00     441025
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,050.00     441049
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     441070
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     441090
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     441113
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       500.00     441167
                                                                         6,115.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.38     441043
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     441119
                                                                           235.83*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           188.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
                                                                           118.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     441119
                                                                           208.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.42     441043
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           217.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
                                                                           118.45*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.42     441044
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         108.90     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                           309.77*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     440999
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     441119
                                                                           395.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     440918
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.64     441043
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        600.00     441057
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      4,123.60     441058
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     441070
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                         5,299.24*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.06     441043
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     441057
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            350.00     441153
                                                                           778.06*
COURT MASTER

LEONARD J. GIBLIN, JR.                              2,650.00     440949
OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.10     440975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                         2,803.71*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.05     441043
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            76.05*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     441119
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              50.00     440945
ENTERGY                                               893.64     440951
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   785.00     440958
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,029.25     440960
LYNN PEAVEY CO., INC.                                 141.80     440966
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              213.00     440969
OFFICE DEPOT                                          501.50     440975
AT&T                                                  305.42     440991
AMERICAN POLYGRAPH ASSOCIATION                        300.00     441026
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          811.83     441043
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   164.75     441051
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       991.00     441052
FIVE STAR FEED                                        115.50     441064
XM SATELLITE RADIO                                  1,201.88     441074
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       99.66     441099

169



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    12-11-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     441119
RITA HURT                                           1,100.00     441126
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     441129
SILSBEE FORD INC                                  103,120.35     441143
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   579.37     441144
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     441158
GALLS LLC                                           9,967.58     441161
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    124.25     441175
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   120.00     441184
                                                                       124,040.78*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 92.80     440946
OFFICE DEPOT                                          422.37     440975
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    342.52     440986
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       79.64     441092
QUALTRAX COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE                        5,157.66     441109
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     441119
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     441127
ATTAINIT                                              390.21     441169
AFC URGENT CARE                                        75.00     441186
                                                                         7,150.20*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        53.50     440915
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  463.00     440925
BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                    13.60     440928
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   747.46     440950
ENTERGY                                               371.58     440951
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,951.65     440959
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    61.25     440965
M&D SUPPLY                                            622.32     440967
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    907.14     440970
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,315.44     440975
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         46.98     440984
AT&T                                                  976.10     440991
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                          22,135.56     440993
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        617.70     441006
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         585.52     441012
SERVICE GRAPHICS                                       84.00     441019
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             278.74     441055
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                    1,078.82     441060
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             41.98     441066
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            628.00     441067
BELT SOURCE                                            13.76     441080
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,615.57     441104
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          85.64     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     441119
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                139.23     441120
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                   1,151.58     441130
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 659.95     441132
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,524.43     441134
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            4,603.80     441135
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,052.95     441136
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     441138
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  3,996.52     441139
GALLS LLC                                             237.94     441161
SUPERIOR MEAT SERVICES                                576.00     441163
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     441180
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                         5,461.76     441189
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                6,758.30     441190
                                                                        68,297.77*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                          85.60     441014
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.56     441043
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         96.83     441056
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       107.00     441079
SHARON STREETMAN                                       64.20     441081
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
JOSH CUYOS                                            309.23     441147
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       284.35     441157
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       139.63     441165
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CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     205.97     441168
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      121.44     441177
ANNIE JONES                                           120.91     441187
                                                                         1,680.72*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             6,570.49     440951
AT&T                                                  657.87     440991
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                3,949.00     441009
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     441068
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,127.04     441069
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     441119
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     441124
                                                                        13,785.88*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.48     441043
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         119.43     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     441119
                                                                           571.49*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.36     440975
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
                                                                           172.81*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     441158
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   135.00     441184
                                                                           275.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          280.78     440933
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  21.64     440947
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.49     441043
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         159.98     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
BLUE360 MEDIA                                         150.75     441191
                                                                           825.09*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                    39.11     441144
                                                                            39.11*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     441119
                                                                           322.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          9,441.66     440924
                                                                         9,441.66*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     441119
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.58     440922
OFFICE DEPOT                                          522.13     440975
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     441002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           85.49     441043
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                       146.99     441082
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION                          210.00     441091
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          58.43     441108
ESSLINE KNOX                                           91.49     441114
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     441119
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           25.49     441193
                                                                         1,785.42*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     440939
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,492.50     440948
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     441002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.74     441044
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION                          210.00     441091
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  118.45     441105
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          58.43     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
                                                                         4,164.06*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         476.82     441024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     441164
                                                                           581.82*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   665.80     441051
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,614.95     441053
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             1,104.51     441054
                                                                         5,385.26*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.52     440991
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     441119
                                                                           356.65*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY MIDCOUNTY                              64.98     441123
DANA JOHNSON                                        1,500.00     441155
                                                                         1,564.98*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       563.70     440915
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                              1,614.85     440934
ECOLAB                                                209.95     440942
ENTERGY                                             5,909.99     440951
M&D SUPPLY                                             38.28     440967
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,927.87     440985
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         357.05     440988
AT&T                                                  407.52     440991
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              70.00     441000
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             280.00     441001
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                         190.00     441003
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            272.10     441066
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   3,938.90     441072
ADVANTAGE SECURITY INTEGRATION LTD                    577.50     441078
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     425.00     441097
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       86.19     441099
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        477.54     441101
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     441124
AT&T                                               12,847.94     441173
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    146.88     441175
                                                                        31,971.58*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     844.55     440937
AT&T                                                1,301.84     440991
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   35.93     441022
SOLAR                                                 291.08     441048
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              30.76     441055
PARKER LUMBER                                         419.44     441107
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     441140
SUPPLYWORKS                                         2,533.56     441162
DTNY DIGITAL IMPRESSIONS INC                          170.00     441185
                                                                         8,516.44*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      64.42     440938
ENTERGY                                             1,936.50     440951
RITTER @ HOME                                          20.97     440983
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     440988
AT&T                                                  701.61     440991
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             47.16     441010
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             284.05     441055
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     441140
                                                                         5,080.99*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    10,367.25     440919
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   569.40     440950
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   213.90     440957
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     171.84     440964
M&D SUPPLY                                             17.33     440967
MUNRO'S                                                79.40     440971
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  47.82     440977
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  38.28     440985
TATE & CO., INC.                                    5,277.87     440997
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             581.61     441016
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441028
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441029
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441030
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441031
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441032
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441033
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441034
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441035
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441036
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     441037
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      176.40     441071
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            77.00     441094
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          3,074.90     441095
MSB                                                    33.25     441100
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             133.09     441121
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               360.00     441128
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,266.67     441143
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    176.13     441175
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         199.90     441178
NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY                          16.07     441195
                                                                        23,023.11*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.85     441043
HILARY GUEST                                           98.33     441061
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     441119
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     441159
                                                                           413.18*
                                                                       462,159.22**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               489.18     440951
MUNRO'S                                                92.65     440971
OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.17     440975
RITTER @ HOME                                          22.98     440983
AT&T                                                   33.52     440991
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
AERO PERFORMANCE                                    2,627.43     441146
                                                                         3,359.93**
FEMA EMERGENCY

GULF COAST                                          1,079.16     441182
                                                                         1,079.16**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,225.00     441171
                                                                         1,225.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND
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OFFICE DEPOT                                           75.38     440975
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                                5.00     441096
                                                                            80.38**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               10.00     441096
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     441119
                                                                            80.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     440989
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     441038
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          79.95     441108
ALL ABOUT COINS                                     2,460.00     441179
                                                                         2,815.83**
GRANT A STATE AID

OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.93     440975
                                                                           139.93**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  166.43     440960
OFFICE DEPOT                                          271.88     440975
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.61     440996
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          6,422.00     441023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.65     441043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.37     441044
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      49.00     441050
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         151.07     441086
JCCSC                                                  50.00     441112
                                                                         7,298.01**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       109.16     440916
TDCJ - CASHIERS OFFICE                            463,267.25     440932
M&D SUPPLY                                             24.12     440967
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     440968
OFFICE DEPOT                                          234.35     440975
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      645.73     440980
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,157.62     440993
VINCENT'S A/C                                         174.28     441040
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     441041
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,154.31     441069
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  1,700.00     441083
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     102.04     441130
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              691.46     441135
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     441148
SPOK INC                                               16.41     441151
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     83.07     441175
                                                                       469,957.80**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TDCJ - CASHIERS OFFICE                             52,456.90     440932
                                                                        52,456.90**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TDCJ - CASHIERS OFFICE                            380,261.18     440932
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     441119
                                                                       380,351.18**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     441119
                                                                            80.00**
CRIME VICTIMS CLEARING.

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     441077
                                                                           500.00**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                                5.00     441096
                                                                             5.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         11,407.14     441023
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               15.00     441096
                                                                        11,422.14**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

STANLEY SHIPPER                                       357.72     441065
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         198.00     441108
WICKLANDER ZULAWSKI & ASSOCIATES                      690.00     441194
                                                                         1,245.72**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        256.17     440936
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                820.91     440961
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 561.48     440992
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                75.70     441005
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     441119
                                                                         2,029.26**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
                                                                           140.00**
AIRPORT FUND

FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                551.78     440921
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     573.30     440938
FED EX                                                124.14     440946
ENTERGY                                            15,706.78     440953
ENTERGY                                                13.31     440954
ENTERGY                                                16.78     440955
OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.32     440975
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               231.50     441005
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                            1,147.46     441011
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.60     441043
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              32.18     441055
DISH NETWORK                                           98.01     441085
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            14.00     441094
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 145.83     441102
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         623.00     441108
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     441119
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     441140
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     4.07     441145
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         34,585.19     441152
MEGAN LANDRY                                          119.07     441156
MARIA CORONA                                            9.60     441196
                                                                        58,552.14**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

FAA                                                48,923.77     441131
                                                                        48,923.77**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                          7,827.84     441076
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,509.54     441103
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 126,587.70     441110
                                                                       197,925.08**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,434.19     441073
                                                                        15,434.19**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                224.00     440917
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     228.50     440927
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         125.00     441108
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   32,582.15     441143
GALLS LLC                                             450.00     441161
                                                                        33,609.65**
JUDICIAL FEES

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               40.00     441096
                                                                            40.00**
JUDICIAL SUPPORT FUND
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REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               42.00     441096
                                                                            42.00**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               30.00     441096
                                                                            30.00**
JUD/CT PERSONNELTRNG 100%

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                                5.00     441096
                                                                             5.00**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               20.00     441096
                                                                            20.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                                5.00     441096
                                                                             5.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          447.46     440959
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     441039
AERO PRODUCTS                                         345.00     441059
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      455.65     441071
SAFE BOAT INTERNATIONAL                             2,309.16     441084
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 3,869.42     441089
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             370.00     441125
HELICOPTER WORK AIDS                                  355.00     441176
                                                                         8,493.60**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          343.08     440975
                                                                           343.08**
                                                                     1,775,473.17***
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Regular, December 11, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 11, 2017
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